MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

CHAPTER 490

H. P. 348 — L. D. 396

AN ACT to Increase the Mileage Reimbursement Payment for Jurors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 14 MRSA § 1215, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 391, § 1, is amended to read:

§ 1215. Mileage and compensation of jurors

A juror shall be paid mileage at the rate of 10¢ 15¢ per mile for his travel expenses from his residence to the place of holding court and return and shall be compensated at the rate of \$20 for each day of required attendance at sessions of the court.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1981-82 1982-83

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

All Other

\$63,650

\$64,950

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 491

H. P. 560 — L. D. 634

AN ACT Relating to and Increasing the Appropriation of Funds for Assistant District Attorneys.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 30 MRSA \S 554-A, sub- \S 1, 2nd \P , last sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 579, \P E, \S 3, is amended to read:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any full-time assistant district attorney designated as a deputy district attorney may receive a salary up to 80% 90% of the salary designated for the district attorney.